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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS

DEPARTMENT OF TELECOMMUNICATIONS


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 382

TO BE ANSWERED ON 4TH FEBRUARY, 2022


STATUS OF BHARATNET PROJECT


382  SHRI P. WILSON:


Will the Minister of Communications be pleased to state:


(a) the status of implementation of Phase I, II of the BharatNet project, State/UT-wise along with details of Gram Panchayats covered so far thereunder, State/UT-wise, including

Tamil Nadu;


(b) whether Government has fixed any time limit by which all Gram Panchayats would be provided with broadband connectivity, if so, the details thereof, State/UT-wise including

Tamil Nadu;


(c) the details of funds so far allocated, released and utilized under Phase I , Phase II separately, State/UT-wise, especially in Tamil Nadu; and


(d) whether Government approves BharatNet implementation through Public Private Partnership (PPP) model in States with optical connectivity fibre and reasons therefor?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR COMMUNICATIONS

(SHRI DEVUSINH CHAUHAN)


(a) & (b) BharatNet project is implemented in a phased manner to provide broadband connectivity to all Gram Panchayats (GPs) in the country, including Tamil Nadu.


Tamil Nadu State Government signed the Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) with Universal Service Obligation Fund (USOF) and Bharat Broadband Network Limited

(BBNL) very late on 31.03.2017 for implementation of BharatNet project, and therefore, the Phase-I of BharatNet was not taken up in Tamil Nadu. Accordingly, all the GPs of Tamil Nadu are being implemented under BharatNet Phase-II by the State Government under 4

Packages. For 2 packages comprising 6429 GPs, the work has been awarded. However, the remaining 2 Packages are under litigation and the matter is pending for disposal.


The scope of BharatNet has been recently extended up to all inhabited villages beyond GPs in the country, including Tamil Nadu and the timeline for providing connectivity to all villages, including GPs, in country under BharatNet is August, 2023. The State/UT-

wise details of Phase-I and Phase-II of BharatNet in the country, including Tamil Nadu, are given in Annexure-I.


(c) The State/UT-wise, Phase-wise details of funds disbursed under BharatNet Project are given in Annexure-II.


(d) As per the approval of the Union Cabinet on 30.06.2021, the scope of BharatNet was extended up to all inhabited villages beyond GPs, along with approval for a revised strategy for implementation of BharatNet through Public-Private Partnership (PPP) model, covering

3.61 lakh villages, including GPs, across 16 States of the country.


The PPP model envisages leveraging private sector expertise, entrepreneurship capabilities and it is expected to result in substantial savings to the Government, along with enhanced efficiency, quality of service and consumer experience.
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Annexure-I

Annexure referred to in parts (a) & (b) of the Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 382 for answer on 04.02.2022

State/UT-wise details of BharatNet project (as on 31.12.2021)

S.

No.
State/UT

GPs Service

Ready in Phase-I

GPs Service

Ready in

Phase-II

Total Service

Ready GPs

1 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 20 4 24

2 Andhra Pradesh* 1680 27 1707

3 Arunachal Pradesh 79 689 768

4 Assam 1502 5 1507

5 Bihar 5654 2645 8299

6 Chandigarh 12 0 12

7 Chhattisgarh* 4048 4571 8619

8
Daman & Diu and Dadra &

Nagar Haveli
38 0 38

9 Goa# 0  0 0

10 Gujarat* 6430 7588 14018

11 Haryana 6082 0 6082

12 Himachal Pradesh 251 155 406

13 Jammu & Kashmir 408 647 1055

14 Jharkhand* 2583 1558 4141

15 Karnataka 6083 0 6083

16 Kerala 977 1 978

17 Ladakh 0  188 188

18 Lakshadweep 0 9 9

19 Madhya Pradesh 12533 4491 17024

20 Maharashtra* 15159 6606 21765

21 Manipur 315 1121 1436

22 Meghalaya 122 503 625

23 Mizoram 41 411 452

24 Nagaland 116 114 230

25 Odisha* 3809 2644 6453

26 Puducherry 98 0 98

27 Punjab 7951 4717 12668

28 Rajasthan 8739 30 8769

29 Sikkim 22 1 23

30 Tamil Nadu*$ 0 0 0

31 Telangana* 1946 4471 6417

32 Tripura 578 142 720

33 Uttar Pradesh 27844 6836 34680

34 Uttarakhand 1513 129 1642

35 West Bengal 2308 0 2308

  Total 118941 50303 169244


*The Phase-II is being implemented under State-Led model in these States.

$Tamil Nadu State Government signed the MoU with Universal Service Obligation Fund (USOF) on

31.03.2017 for implementation of BharatNet project. Phase-I of BharatNet was accordingly not taken

up in Tamil Nadu and the State’s GPs are   being implemented in Phase-II under State-Led model.

# Goa had its own similar broadband network and thus not taken up under Phase-I & Phase-II of

BharatNet Project.

Note: Delhi has no GPs and thus not taken up under BharatNet Project.
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Annexure-II

Annexure referred to in part (c) of the Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 382 for answer on

04.02.2022

State/UT wise details of funds disbursed under BharatNet Project as on 31.12.2021 (Figure in

Rs. Crore)

S.

No.

State/ UT Disbursed funds under

Phase-I

Disbursed funds

under Phase-II

1 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 17.19 0.00

2 Andhra Pradesh 322.32 327.13

3 Arunachal Pradesh 76.14 29.44

4 Assam 225.98 0.16

5 Bihar 680.41 670.45

6 Chandigarh 0.04 0.00

7 Chhattisgarh 673.98 1224.14

8
Gujarat, Dadra & Nagar Haveli, Daman

& Diu
634.87 2266.00

9 Haryana 504.64 0.00

10 Himachal Pradesh 86.43 29.15

11 Jammu & Kashmir 86.03 68.42

12 Jharkhand 328.59 543.61

13 Karnataka 1023.89 5.87

14 Kerala 149.89 0.00

15 Ladakh 0.00 0.69

16 Lakshadweep 0.10 0.00

17 Madhya Pradesh 2079.06 1607.42

18 Maharashtra 2082.13 1698.58

19 Manipur 57.11 13.37

20 Meghalaya 82.93 10.56

21 Mizoram 62.21 4.31

22 Nagaland 91.73 0.62

23 Odisha 604.53 456.73

24 Puducherry 6.90 0.00

25 Punjab 555.48 524.50

26 Rajasthan 1296.48 68.67

27 Sikkim 15.34 65.05

28 Tamil Nadu 10.82 150.08

29 Telangana 264.20 632.04

30 Tripura 86.67 2.89

31 Uttar Pradesh 1990.29 2279.77

32 Uttarakhand 290.76 6.17

33 West Bengal 507.50 2.24

  Total 14894.65 12688.07


*********
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